

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/21/2017 1:09 PM
NO. 50570-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

BRETT HAMILTON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

KITSAP COUNTY,

Defendant/Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KITSAP COUNTY

TINA ROBINSON
Prosecuting Attorney

JACQUELYN M. AUFDERHEIDE,
WSBA NO. 17374
Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
CHRISTINE M. PALMER,
WSBA NO. 42560
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
614 Division Street, MS 35A
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Negligent Supervision Claim Properly Dismissed.....3

 B. Emotional Distress Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....5

 C. Retaliation Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....6

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 A. Procedural History.....8

 B. Statement of Facts.....9

 1. Hamilton’s Employment.....9

 2. Appendix D.....11

 3. Jail Investigations Regarding the Telmate System.12

 4. Hamilton’s Harassing Text Messages.....13

 5. POPD’s Criminal Investigation.....15

 6. KCSO’s Administrative Investigation.....16

 7. Hamilton’s Termination.....17

 8. Facts Regarding the 2011 “Emergency
 Injunction[s]”.....19

V. ARGUMENT22

 A. Standard of Review.....22

B.	Negligent Supervision Claim was Properly Dismissed.....	22
1.	Claim Barred Pursuant to Doctrine of Claim Preclusion	22
2.	Factual Assertions Are Unsupported And Incorrect.....	24
3.	No Evidence To Support Elements of Negligent Supervision Claim.....	26
a.	No Evidence of Action Beyond Scope of Employment.....	26
b.	No Evidence of Injury or Bodily Harm or Knowledge Thereof.....	27
c.	No Evidence Deficient Supervision Proximately Caused Injuries.....	29
4.	Negligent Supervision Claim Barred by Statute of Limitations.....	30
C.	Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim Properly Dismissed.....	30
1.	No Evidence of Negligent Conduct.....	31
2.	Washington Law Does Not Recognize a Cause of Action for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress Arising from Employee Discipline.....	32
3.	Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	34
D.	Claim for Retaliation was Properly Dismissed.....	34
1.	Elements of Employment Retaliation.....	35
2.	Burden Shifting Scheme.....	36

3.	No Evidence of a Causal Connection.....	37
4.	No Evidence of Pretext To Support Retaliation Claim.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	22
<i>Allison v. Housing Auth.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	35
<i>Armijo v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 1129, 1137-38 (E.D. Wash. 2012)	32
<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC</i> , 131 Wn.App. 616, 128 P.3d 633, review denied, 158 Wn.2d 1015, 149 P.3d 377 (2006).....	37
<i>Betty Y. v. Al-Hellou</i> , 98 Wn.App. 146, 988 P.2d 1031 (1999).....	27
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn.App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Bunch v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn.App. 37, 321 P.3d 266 (2014).....	23
<i>Chavez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wn.App. 236, 118 P.3d 392 (2005).....	23
<i>Chea v. Men's Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 85 Wn.App. 405, 932 P.2d 1261 (1997).....	33
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn.App. 916, 135 P.3d 485, 490 (2006).....	31
<i>Delahunty v. Cahoon</i> , 66 Wn.App. 829, 832 P.2d 1378 (1992).....	35
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found. Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	23
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn.App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn.App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001)	33
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976)	31

<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	23
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006)	27
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn.App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	37
<i>Niece v. Bellevue Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997)26, 28	
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn.App. 611, 60 P.3d 106, 111 (2002).....	35, 36
<i>Rowe v. Vaagen Bros. Lumber, Inc.</i> , 100 Wn.App. 268, 996 P.2d 1103 (2000).....	35
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	27
<i>Snyder v. Medical Services Corp. of Eastern Washington</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	32
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	36

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	8
Revised Code of Washington 4.16.080(2).....	30, 34

Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure 14.2	40
